
1. Introduction
Cost Benefit Disclosure Statements describe the anticipated impacts for changes to speed limits. For 
each proposed speed limit change the Rule requires estimates to be made for impacts to safety, 
travel time and implementation cost. This note sets out the methodology and underlying 
assumptions in assessing the costs and benefits and makes a statement for each road proposed for 
speed limit changes, excluding variable speed limit changes and roads in new developments.  

2. Methodology and assumptions

2.1 Cost Impact Analysis Tool  
The New Zealand Transport Agency Waka Kotahi (NZTA) “Cost Impact Analysis Tool” has been used 
to assess the impacts of each proposal. The tool estimates changes in travel time and in the number 
and severity of crashes by comparing predicted future states under the proposed speed limit and 
with no change to the speed limit.  

The input data for the tool was: 
 4% traffic growth per year based on current trends and expected growth in the district
 Rural roads definition: those with existing speed limits of 80 km/h or higher
 Average Daily Traffic: sourced from RAMM database where there is a range, the higher

number is usually used to provide a conservative estimate
 Crash history: over the 5-year period, 2020-2024 extracted from the Crash Analysis System

(CAS)
 Mean speeds: assumed using the tool rather than observed
 Heavy vehicle speeds: assumed using the tool rather than observed

2.2 Implementation costs 
Implementation costs have been assumed based on $1,000 per segment which allows for two back-
to-back signs to be installed at a standard spacing with contingency for instances where threshold 
signs may be required.  

2.3 Safety outcomes where there is no crash data 
NZTA’s “Cost Impact Analysis Tool” has been used to identify the expected reduction in mean 
operating speed which is in turn used to estimate a potential safety impact.   

For roads where there have been no reported crashes in the 5-year period the safety impacts cannot 
be estimated by considering potential changes to crashes. In these cases, the safety impacts are 
estimated more generally by acknowledging that crash frequency is expected to decrease with 
decreases in vehicle speed.  
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Zone Name Route/Section name Urban or Rural Distance (m)
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ARROW LANE ARROW LANE Urban 220 ADT 100-500 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.06 0.06 343 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
BOBS COVE COVE LANE Rural 74 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.66 0.57 7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE COVE LANE Rural 4 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.03 0.03 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE COVE LANE Rural 93 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.84 0.73 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 708 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -15.8 6.35 5.52 1003 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5 $0.001m
BOBS COVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 714 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             2                                2                                Yes $0.001m -15.8 6.41 5.56 1012 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.0 -0.9 -1.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 204 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 1.83 1.59 289 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 183 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 1.65 1.43 278 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 1878 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             4                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 7.59 5.37 1180 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.1 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 35 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.14 0.10 22 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 1589 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 6.42 4.54 998 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 -0.2 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 320 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 1.29 0.92 215 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 3400 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             2                                4                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 13.74 9.72 2135 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.0 -0.5 -1.1 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 7131 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                5                                3                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 28.83 20.39 4478 0.0 0.2 1.0 0.6 0.0 -0.2 -1.3 -0.8 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 15 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.06 0.04 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 6633 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 26.82 18.97 4457 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 7971 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             5                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 32.22 22.80 5005 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.3 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 15 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.06 0.04 13 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 986 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.98 2.82 662 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -0.3 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 28 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.11 0.08 18 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BOBS COVE - GLENORCHY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 1201 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 4.86 3.44 1077 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 BRECON ST (UPPER) Urban 98 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.76 0.76 866 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 BRECON ST (UPPER) Urban 10 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.08 0.08 88 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 BRECON ST (UPPER) Urban 95 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.73 0.73 839 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 BRECON ST (UPPER) Urban 106 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.82 0.82 936 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 BRECON ST (UPPER) Urban 21 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.16 0.16 185 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 CEMETERY ROAD (QUEENSTOWN) Urban 145 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 1.12 1.12 256 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 HAY STREET(NORTH) Urban 73 ADT 100-500 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.57 0.57 32 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 ISLE STREET Urban 17 ADT 2000-4000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.13 0.13 22 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 ISLE STREET Urban 21 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.16 0.16 183 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 ISLE STREET Urban 188 ADT 100-500 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -2.5 1.45 1.45 83 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 $0.001m
BRECON 2025 ISLE STREET Urban 15 ADT 100-500 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 3 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.12 0.12 7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CARDRONA VALLEY ROAD SOUTH CARDRONA VALLEY ROAD Urban 728 ADT 4000-10000 4% 50 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1 Yes $0.001m 2.5 -0.03 -0.03 -3618 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1  $0.001m 
CEMETERY ROAD CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Urban 343 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 2.06 2.06 472 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CEMETERY ROAD CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Urban 243 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 1.47 1.47 335 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CEMETERY ROAD CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Urban 360 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 2.17 2.17 496 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CEMETERY ROAD CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Urban 26 ADT 100-500 4% 80 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.15 0.15 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CEMETERY ROAD CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Urban 891 ADT 100-500 4% 80 50 PERMANENT 4 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 5.37 5.37 306 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CEMETERY ROAD MUIR INT 2025 CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Urban 422 ADT 100-500 4% 80 70 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.79 0.79 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CEMETERY ROAD MUIR INT 2025 CEMETERY ROAD (HAWEA) Rural 126 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 70 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -4.0 0.38 0.38 88 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CHURCH ROAD LUGGATE 1 CHURCH ROAD Rural 165 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -19.8 1.95 1.76 442 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CHURH ROAD LUGGATE 2 CHURCH ROAD Rural 815 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 70 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.30 2.33 731 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CHURH ROAD LUGGATE 2 CHURCH ROAD Rural 364 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 70 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 1.47 1.04 326 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
CORONET PEAK ROAD 2025 CORONET PEAK ROAD Urban 7392 ADT 500-2000 4% 70 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             1 -                             6 Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.18 0.18 4127 0.0 0.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.6  $0.001m 
CORONET PEAK ROAD TOP CORONET PEAK ROAD Urban 1010 ADT 500-2000 4% 70 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1 Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.08 0.08 1847 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3  $0.001m 
DOMAIN ROAD HAWEA 2025 DOMAIN ROAD (LAKE HAWEA) Urban 247 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m 2.5 -1.65 -1.65 -378 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
DOMAIN ROAD HAWEA 2025 DOMAIN ROAD (LAKE HAWEA) Urban 246 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                -                             Yes $0.001m 2.5 -1.65 -1.65 -377 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 $0.001m
DOMAIN ROAD HAWEA 2025 DOMAIN ROAD (LAKE HAWEA) Urban 343 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -12.4 2.30 1.89 520 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
DOMAIN ROAD HAWEA 2025 DOMAIN ROAD (LAKE HAWEA) Urban 59 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m 2.5 -0.40 -0.40 -90 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
DOMAIN ROAD HAWEA 2025 DOMAIN ROAD (LAKE HAWEA) Rural 36 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -19.8 0.42 0.38 96 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GLADSTONE CAMP INT 2025 CAMP HILL ROAD Urban 10 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -9.9 0.05 0.04 12 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GLADSTONE CAMP INT 2025 GLADSTONE ROAD Rural 137 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 1.23 1.07 277 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GLADSTONE CAMP INT 2025 KANE ROAD Rural 41 ADT 100-500 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.37 0.32 4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GLENDHU BAY 2025 WANAKA-MOUNT ASPIRING ROAD Rural 2420 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.22 0.19 4914 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
GLENORCHY-PARADISE ROAD 2025 GLENORCHY-PARADISE ROAD Rural 385 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.02 0.01 345 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GOLF CORSE ROAD SW 2025 GOLF COURSE ROAD Urban 123 ADT 2000-4000 4% 70 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.99 0.99 169 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GOLF CORSE ROAD SW 2025 GOLF COURSE ROAD Urban 146 ADT 2000-4000 4% 70 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 1.17 1.17 200 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
GOLF COURSE ROAD NE 2025 GOLF COURSE ROAD Urban 110 ADT 2000-4000 4% 70 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                1                                Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.88 0.88 141 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -0.3 $0.001m
GORGE ROAD C5 GORGE ROAD Rural 924 ADT 4000-10000 4% 80 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             6                                3                                Yes $0.001m -8.0 5.98 5.98 957 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 -1.6 -0.8 $0.001m
HANSEN ROAD 2025 HANSEN ROAD Rural 178 ADT 100-500 4% 80 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
HANSEN ROAD 2025 HANSEN ROAD Rural 105 ADT 100-500 4% 80 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m 0.0 0.00 0.00 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
HANSEN ROAD 2025 HANSEN ROAD Rural 974 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -16.0 0.14 0.14 3303 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
HAWTHORNE DRIVE 2025 HAWTHORNE DRIVE Urban 360 ADT 4000-10000 4% 50 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.02 0.02 2003 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
KERERU CRESCENT 2025 KERERU CRESCENT Urban 280 ADT < 100 4% 20 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.09 0.09 107 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
KINLOCH 2025 GREENSTONE STATION ROAD Rural 170 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 0.03 0.02 29 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
KINLOCH 2025 KINLOCH ROAD Rural 320 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 0.05 0.04 55 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
KINLOCH 2025 JURA STREET Rural 80 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 0.01 0.01 14 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
LOWER BRECON DUKE 2025 BRECON ST(LOWER) Urban 34 ADT 100-500 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.94 0.94 54 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
LOWER BRECON DUKE 2025 BRECON ST(LOWER) Urban 12 ADT 2000-4000 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.34 0.34 154 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 $0.001m
LOWER BRECON DUKE 2025 DUKE STREET Urban 129 ADT 2000-4000 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 3.52 3.52 1610 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MAKARORA SOUTH KAKA STREET Rural 112 ADT 100-500 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 1.70 1.56 96 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MAKARORA SOUTH KEA STREET Rural 108 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 1.63 1.50 18 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MAKARORA SOUTH KIWI STREET Rural 191 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 2.89 2.66 33 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MAKARORA SOUTH KIWI STREET Rural 161 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 2.44 2.25 28 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MAKARORA SOUTH WEKA STREET Rural 117 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -23.8 1.76 1.63 20 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 ALAN REIDS ROAD Rural 863 ADT < 100 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.49 2.47 39 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 CORONET PEAK STATION ROAD Rural 879 ADT 100-500 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.55 2.51 197 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 CORONET VIEW ROAD Rural 45 ADT < 100 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.18 0.13 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 CORONET VIEW ROAD Rural 203 ADT < 100 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 1 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.82 0.58 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 DALEFIELD ROAD Rural 10 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.04 0.03 9 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 DENNISON WAY Rural 421 ADT < 100 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 1.70 1.20 19 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1149 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 1                                -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 4.64 3.28 51 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 105 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.43 0.30 5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 619 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 2.50 1.77 28 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1669 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 1                                -                             2                                1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 6.75 4.77 2993 0.2 0.0 0.4 0.2 -0.1 0.0 -0.5 -0.3 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1682 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 4 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 6.80 4.81 3015 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.4 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 320 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 1.30 0.92 574 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1071 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                -                             3                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 4.33 3.06 1921 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.6 0.0 -0.2 0.0 -0.8 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1118 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 4.52 3.20 2005 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1594 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                2                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 6.44 4.56 2858 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -0.5 $0.001m
MALAGHANS ROAD 2025 MALAGHANS ROAD Rural 1126 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             2                                1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 4.55 3.22 5047 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 -0.5 -0.3 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 1 CORSICAN DRIVE Rural 111 ADT < 100 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.45 0.32 5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 1 CORSICAN DRIVE Rural 304 ADT 100-500 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 1.23 0.87 68 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 1 MOKE LAKE ROAD Rural 781 ADT 100-500 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.16 2.23 175 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 1 MOKE LAKE ROAD Rural 221 ADT < 100 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.89 0.63 10 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 1 MOKE LAKE ROAD Rural 843 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.41 2.41 756 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 2 MOKE LAKE ROAD Rural 94 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.84 0.73 9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 2 MOKE LAKE ROAD Rural 1282 ADT 100-500 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 11.51 9.99 648 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
MOKE LAKE 2 MOKE LAKE ROAD Rural 4428 ADT 100-500 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -15.8 39.75 34.52 2240 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5 $0.001m
MORVEN FERRY 2025 ARROW JUNCTION ROAD Rural 1573 ADT 100-500 4% 80 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1 Yes $0.001m -8.0 0.10 0.10 582 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3  $0.001m 
MORVEN FERRY 2025 MORVEN FERRY ROAD Rural 3185 ADT 100-500 4% 80 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -8.0 0.21 0.21 1178 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
MULL STREET (EAST) 2025 MULL STREET Urban 330 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -10.0 0.03 0.03 630 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
MURCHISON ROAD MURCHISON ROAD Urban 224 ADT 500-2000 4% 20 40 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m 5.0 -10.04 -10.04 -2294 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 1752 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                3                                2                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 7.08 5.01 7852 0.0 0.2 0.6 0.4 0.0 -0.2 -0.8 -0.5 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 448 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 1.81 1.28 301 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 2480 ADT 4000-10000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                1                                7                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 10.02 7.09 1666 0.0 0.2 0.2 1.4 0.0 -0.2 -0.3 -1.9 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 16 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.06 0.05 11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 658 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 2.66 1.88 413 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 706 ADT 2000-4000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             8                                4                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 2.85 2.02 475 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.8 0.0 0.0 -2.1 -1.1 $0.001m
ONE MILE - WILSONS BAY GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 1535 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             1                                1                                4                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 6.20 4.39 1031 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.0 -0.2 -0.3 -1.1 $0.001m
PARK STREET AREA  2025 ADELAIDE STREET Urban 203 ADT 100-500 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1 1 Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.02 0.02 90 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1  $0.001m 
PARK STREET AREA  2025 PARK STREET Urban 830 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             3 Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.06 0.06 1465 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2  $0.001m 
PARK STREET AREA  2025 SUBURB STREET Urban 195 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1 Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.02 0.02 344 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1  $0.001m 
PARK STREET AREA  2025 THE TERRACE Urban 163 ADT 100-500 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.01 0.01 72 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
PARK STREET AREA  2025 VEINT CRESCENT Urban 349 ADT 100-500 4% 40 30 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1 -                             Yes $0.001m -2.5 0.03 0.03 154 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0  $0.001m 
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 BEACH STREET Urban 103 ADT 100-500 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 2.83 2.83 161 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 BEACH STREET Urban 39 ADT 100-500 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 1.07 1.07 61 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 BEACH STREET Urban 192 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 5.24 5.24 5983 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 COW LANE Urban 147 ADT 100-500 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 4.01 4.01 229 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 MARINE PARADE (WEST) Urban 97 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 2.64 2.64 3019 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
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QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 REES STREET Urban 44 ADT 500-2000 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 1.22 1.22 278 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 0.0 $0.001m
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 REES STREET Urban 78 ADT 4000-10000 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.5 2.12 2.12 72 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 $0.001m
QUEENSTOWN CBD 2025 THE MALL Urban 139 ADT < 100 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 3.80 3.80 43 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
RUBY ISLAND ROAD RUBY ISLAND ROAD Rural 639 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.06 0.05 65 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5 $0.001m
SHOTOVER BUS STOP SHOTOVER DELTA ROAD BUS STOP Urban 50 ADT < 100 4% 100 40 PERMANENT 2 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -14.9 0.42 0.36 5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
TUCKER BEACH 2025 JIMS WAY Urban 448 ADT < 100 4% 70 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -5.0 0.02 0.02 26 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
TUCKER BEACH 2025 TUCKER BEACH ROAD Urban 2897 ADT 500-2000 4% 70 50 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1 Yes $0.001m -5.0 0.15 0.15 3377 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2  $0.001m 
TUKE LANE TUKE LANE Urban 180 ADT < 100 4% 40 10 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.5 0.05 0.05 56 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  $0.001m 
WILSON BAY RESERVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 57 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -8.0 0.37 0.37 59 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WILSON BAY RESERVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 157 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -8.0 1.02 1.02 163 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
WILSON BAY RESERVE GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 425 ADT 500-2000 4% 80 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -8.0 2.75 2.75 471 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
WILSONS BAY - DOC CP GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 240 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 0.97 0.69 161 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 $0.001m
WILSONS BAY - DOC CP GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 1485 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             2                                Yes $0.001m -7.8 6.00 4.25 933 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5 $0.001m
WILSONS BAY - DOC CP GLENORCHY-QUEENSTOWN ROAD Rural 967 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 80 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -7.8 3.91 2.77 650 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER HAWEA BACK ROAD Rural 51 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.46 0.40 5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER HAWEA BACK ROAD Rural 7 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.07 0.06 1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER HAWEA BACK TRIANGLE ROAD Rural 53 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.48 0.42 5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER KANE ROAD Rural 173 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 1.55 1.35 350 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER KANE ROAD Rural 56 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             1                                Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.50 0.44 113 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER KANE ROAD Rural 191 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 1.71 1.49 386 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER KANE ROAD Rural 222 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 2.00 1.73 450 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER KANE ROAD Rural 758 ADT 500-2000 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             1                                -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 6.80 5.90 1533 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.5 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER KANE ROAD Rural 33 ADT 100-500 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.29 0.25 3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER MCLENNAN ROAD Rural 104 ADT 100-500 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 0.93 0.81 53 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER MCLENNAN TRIANGLE ROAD Rural 112 ADT < 100 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -15.8 1.00 0.87 11 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
WINDMILL CORNER ST NINIANS WAY Urban 38 ADT 100-500 4% 100 60 PERMANENT 5 -                             -                             -                             -                             Yes $0.001m -9.9 0.20 0.15 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 $0.001m
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